

REF: SWIGGY/SE/2024-25/46

March 26, 2025

То

The Deputy Manager The Manager

Department of Corporate Services National Stock Exchange of India

BSE Limited Limited Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G

To

PJ Towers, Dalal Street

Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra

(F) No. 1 in 1998 21

Mumbai 400001 (E), Mumbai 400051 Scrip Code: 544285 Symbol: SWIGGY

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations").

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, this is to inform that the Company has received an order for the period April 2017 to March 2018 passed by Deputy Commissioner of Income-tax, TDS, TDS Circle – 3(1), Bangalore.

The details of order as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13 July 2023 is enclosed herewith as **Annexure-A**.

We believe that we have a strong case on merits and the Company will be filing an appeal against the order before the appropriate authority.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Swiggy Limited

Sriharsha Majety

Managing Director & Group CEO

DIN: 06680073



Annexure-A

S.No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name of the Authority	Income Tax Department, TDS Circle, Bangalore
2.	Nature and details of the	The Company has received demand of tax of INR
	action(s) taken, initiated	53,46,968/- (Rupees fifty-three lakhs forty-six thousand
	or order(s) passed	nine hundred and sixty-eight only) with interest of INR
		45,44,923/- (Rupees forty five lakhs forty four thousand
		nine hundred and twenty three only) for the period April
		2017 to March 2018
3.	Date of receipt of	March 25, 2025
	direction or order,	
	including any ad-interim	
	or interim orders, or any	
	other communication	
	from the authority	
4.	Details of the	Non-deduction of tax under section 194C of the Income-tax
	violation(s) /	Act, 1961 on the cancellation charges paid to the merchants
	contravention(s)	by the Company.
	committed or alleged to	
	be committed	
5.	Impact on financial,	The Company believes that it has strong arguments against
	operation or other	the Order and is taking necessary steps to protect its interest
	activities of the listed	through review/appeal.
	entity, quantifiable in	
	monetary terms to the	The Company believes that the Order has no major adverse
	extent possible	impact on its financials and operations.



(formerly known as "Swiggy Private Limited" and "Bundl Technologies Private Limited") | CIN: L74110KA2013PLC096530